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CARLOS J. LASTRA, TRUSTEE FOR
)
File Nos. BRCT-920131KP

BAY BROADCASTING CORP.
)

   BRCT-970127KE


)
FIN:  4083


For Renewal of License of WTRA(TV)
)

Mayaguez, Puerto Rico
)


)

CARLOS J. LASTRA, TRUSTEE FOR
)
File No. BALCT-940105KH

BAY BROADCASTING CORP.
)
FIN:  4083


(Assignor)
)


)

and
)


)

AERCO BROADCASTING CORP.
)


(Assignee)
)



)

For Assignment of License of WTRA(TV)
)

Mayaguez, Puerto Rico
)

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

   Adopted:  September 18, 2001   
Released:  September 26, 2001 

By the Commission:

1.   The Commission has before it an Application for Review filed by Aerco Broadcasting Corp. (Aerco) concerning the decision of the Chief of Video Services Division denying Aerco’s petition for reconsideration of the Chief’s prior September 14, 1999 letter ruling.  In that ruling, the Division Chief cancelled the license of WTRA(TV), Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, pursuant to Section 312(g) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, for the licensee’s failure to operate the station for twelve consecutive months.  The above-referenced application of Carlos J. Lastra, Trustee of Bay Broadcasting Corp. (Trustee), for renewal of WTRA(TV)’s license was also denied by the Division Chief, and an application to assign the license of WTRA(TV) from the Trustee to Aerco was dismissed.

2.   We have reviewed the Division Chief’s decision and find that her ruling was correct.  There is no reason to disturb it.  See WAMC, Inc., 10 FCC Rcd 12219 (1995).
 

3.   Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, That the Application for Review filed by Aerco Broadcasting Corp. IS DENIED.


FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Magalie Roman Salas


Secretary




	�  We also note that Aerco has not adequately demonstrated that it was a “person aggrieved” by the action taken pursuant to delegated authority thus entitling it to file an Application for Review under our Rules.  See 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(a).  
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